
 

 
 

 

 
 

To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, 
Greig, McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 6 August 2021 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Council Chamber - 
Town House on TUESDAY, 17 AUGUST 2021 at 10.30 am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 

B U S I N E S S 
 

1   Minute of Meeting of 25 May 2021  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

2   List of Applications  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 

 2.1   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Co-op, Land adjacent to 500 
King Street, Aberdeen  (Pages 21 - 44) 

 

 2.2   Application for Premises Licence - Rosemount Market, 217-219 
Rosemount Place  (Pages 45 - 58) 

 

 2.3   Application - Withdrawn   
 

 2.4   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dutch Mill Hotel, 7 Queens 

Road, Aberdeen  (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 2.5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, Inverurie Road, 
Bucksburn  (Pages 73 - 92) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 2.6   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Lidl, 739 King Street, 
Aberdeen,  (Pages 93 - 112) 

 

 2.7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, 48-50 Hutcheon Street, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 113 - 132) 

 

 2.8   Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Greenwell Road, 
Aberdeen  (Pages 133 - 150) 
 

 2.9   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Howff, 365 Union 
Street  (Pages 151 - 172) 
 

 2.10   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Neuk, 1A Clarke Street  

(Pages 173 - 192) 
 

 2.11   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - OGV Taproom, Windmill 

Brae  (Pages 193 - 242) 
 

 2.12   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Richmond Arms, 327 North 

Deeside Road  (Pages 243 - 258) 
 

 2.13   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Stocket Parade Stores, 17 
Stocket Parade  (Pages 259 - 274) 

 

 2.14   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Tunnels, Carengies 
Brae  (Pages 275 - 292) 

 

 2.15   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Buckie Farm, The Parkway, 
Danestone  (Pages 293 - 316) 
 

 2.16   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Carlton Bar, 32 Castle 
Street  (Pages 317 - 338) 
 

 2.17   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-operative food, 89A 

Rosehill Drive, Aberdeen  (Pages 339 - 358) 
 

 2.18   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Frankie & Benny's Union 

Square  (Pages 359 - 378) 
 

 2.19   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - George's Convenience 

Store, 106 Balnagask Road  (Pages 379 - 394) 
 

 2.20   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Lounge Bar and 
Kitchen, 11-11A Market Street  (Pages 395 - 414) 

 



 

 
 
 

 2.21   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Asda Store, Unit 1 Beach 
Boulevard Retail Park  (Pages 415 - 432) 

 

 2.22   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Boardwalk, Sea Beach  
(Pages 433 - 528) 

 

 2.23   Application for Variation of premises licence - The Ploughman, North 
Deeside Road  (Pages 529 - 546) 
 

 2.24   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Reddys, 110-112 
Rosemount Viaduct.  (Pages 547 - 560) 
 

3   Personal Licences Notice of Convictions   

 

 3.1   Notice of Conviction - Licence holder A  (Pages 561 - 564) 
 

 3.2   Notice of Conviction - Licence Holder B  (Pages 565 - 568) 

 

 3.3   Notice of Conviction Licence Holder  C  (Pages 569 - 572) 
 

4   Report of Conduct inconsistent with the Licensing Objectives  (Pages 573 - 576) 

 

5   Licensing Board Annual Functions Report  (Pages 577 - 784) 
 

6   Licensing Board Annual Financial Report  (Pages 785 - 788) 

 
 
 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 

Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk   
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 25 May 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig, 
McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 13 APRIL 2021 
 

1.  

The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 13 April 
2021. 

 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 1- 8 
 
2.  

The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 3-10 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ABERDEEN SCIENCE CENTRE, 179 
CONSTITUTION STREET, ABERDEEN 

 
3.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

  
 
The Board resolved: - 

 

To grant the application.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BRIG O'DON, 739 

KING STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

4.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

  
 
 
The Board resolved: - 

 

To grant the application  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, NORTH 
DEESIDE ROAD, PETERCULTER, ABERDEEN 
 

5.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 

The Board resolved: - 
 

To grant the application.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 485 GREAT 
WESTERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 

 
6.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 

 
The Board resolved: - 

 
To grant the application. 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 76 

COUNTESSWELLS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
7.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

   
 

The Board resolved: - 
 

To grant the application 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 295 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE, ABERDEEN 
 

8.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 

had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy.   
 

The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - THE CO-OPERATIVE 

FOOD, STONEYWOOD ROAD, DYCE, ABERDEEN 
 

9.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 

and the application was within policy 

 
The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application.  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - WELLINGTON 
HOTEL, WELLINGTON ROAD, NIGG, ABERDEEN 

 
10.  

The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application 
and the application was within policy 

 
The Board resolved: - 

To grant the application.  
 
 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - GAMBLING POLICY STATEMENT - REPORT BY THE 
DEPUTE CLERK TO THE BOARD 

 
11.  

The Board had before a report on the Gambling Policy Statement by Arlene Dunbar, 

Paralegal. 
 

The report advised Members that the three year Statement of Policy in terms of Section 
349(1) of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires to be reviewed and revised. 
 

The report recommended that the Board: 

Page 7



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

25 May 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
Carry out a 12-week consultation on the terms of the updated policy and instruct the 
Clerk to the Board to report the findings back to the Board for its consideration.   

 
 
The Board resolved: - 

To approve the recommendation.  
 

 
 

Page 8



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 17 August 2021 at in , Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Provisional(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

1 CO-OP CO-OPERATIVE GROUP FOOD 29 April 2021 Convenience store, part of a
LAND ADJACENT TO 500 KING LIMITED national chain, selling a
STREET C/O HILL BROWN LICENSING LLP broad range of products for
ABERDEEN RWF HOUSE consumption off the premises.
AB24 5ST 5 RENFIELD STREET Off Consumption Monday to

GLASGOW Sunday 10:00 to 22:00 with
G2 5EZ recorded music, home

deliveries.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 2



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 17 August 2021 at in , Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

New Grant(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

2 ROSEMOUNT MARKET HAZEL ANN LOVIE 4 June 2021 Specialised Grocery Store
217-219 ROSEMOUNT PLACE
ABERDEEN
AB25 2XS

3 SCHLOSS ROTHENBURG LTD SCHLOSS ROTHERBURG LTD 16 April 2021 Residential Garage - Off
7 QUEENS CRESCENT C/O MACKINNONS Consumption Monday to Sunday
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS 11:00 to 21:00
AB15 4AZ 14 CARDEN PLACE Orders for wine to be taken by

ABERDEEN email or telephone and will be
AB10 1UR delivered between 11:00 and

21:00 Monday to
Sunday

P
age 10

ArDunbar
Cross-Out

ArDunbar_1
Typewritten Text
Application withdrawn 



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 17 August 2021 at in , Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

4 DUTCH MILL HOTEL GORDON HARRY NICOLL 14 June 2021 Variation to remove local
7 QUEENS ROAD C/O BRODIES LLP condition that prohibitions
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS the use of the outside area
AB15 4NR 15 ATHOLL CRESCENT after 22:00

EDINBURGH
EH3 8HA

5 LI
[...]
LOUNGE BAR AND KITCHEN LEMURIA ENTERPRISES LIMITED 18 April 2021 Amending Core hours to 12:00
11-11A MARKET STREET to 02:00 Monday to Sunday.
ABERDEEN Adding Dance facilities and
AB11 5PY films during core hours,

amendment to operating plan to
allow more people standing
than seated.

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 17 August 2021 at in , Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

21 ASDA STORE ASDA STORES LIMITED 23 June 2021
UNIT 1 BEACH BOULEVARD RETAIL C/O GOSSCHALKS
PARK SOLICITORS
LINKS ROAD QUEENS GARDENS
ABERDEEN HULL
AB11 5EJ HU1 3DZ

22 THE BOARDWALK THE NOBLE LEISURE COMPANY 8 June 2021
SEA BEACH LIMITED
ABERDEEN C/O TLT LLP
AB24 5NS 140 WEST GEORGE STREET

GLASGOW
G2 2HG

23 THE PLOUGHMAN SIMON CRUICKSHANK 12 May 2021 Incorporation of additional
NORTH DEESIDE ROAD C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE outside area into the licensed
PETERCULTER SOLICITORS area.
ABERDEEN 1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREET
AB14 0QN ABERDEEN

AB11 6YQ

P
age 19

ArDunbar_2
Typewritten Text
See info note 

ArDunbar_3
Typewritten Text
Amendment of  Q5(f) of the operating plan to read: 'The sale of food, non-food items and other household goods, and the provision of ancillary consumer services within and outwith licensed hours. Home deliveries may be provided to customers. Alcohol will only be delivered in terms of and compliance with the relevant provisions of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005'



24 REDDYS SUDHEER REDDY JINKALA 5 May 2021
110-112 ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT
ABERDEEN
AB25 1NX

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 17 August 2021 at in , Microsoft Teams

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

P
age 20

ArDunbar_4
Typewritten Text
layout changes resulting in an Increase in capacity.



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 
TYPE OF APPLICATION: PROVISIONAL  

PREMISES: CO-OP, Land Adjacent to 500 King Street 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Convenience store, part of a nationa
[...]
s and collecting takeaways. Children 13 and 

below will require to be supervised by a person aged 18 or over. 

Inclusion of Home deliveries and takeaways in the operating plan. 

Addition of an outdoor drinking area.  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 Police  
 

The applicant has accepted the imposition of the Delivery Driver Conditions and 
the Outdoor Drinking Areas conditions and the conditions recommended by Police 
Scotland with the exception of the terminal hour of 22:00 hrs in respect of the 

outdoor drinking area and the condition relating to children’s and Young persons’ 
access.   

  

POLICY  

 

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 

premises licences. 

Outdoor Drinking Areas It is a condition of the licence that; (a) any outdoor area is 

clearly demarcated onsite; (b) that use of the area is to cease at 2200 hours and 

(c) that no amplified music or entertainment is to take place in the outdoor area 

 

Page 293

Agenda Item 2.15



 

Page 294



Document is Restricted

Page 295



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 305



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 313



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

17 June 2021 

 
Your Ref:  

 
Our Ref: 564048 
 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Corporate Governance 

Aberdeen City Council 
Business Hub 6 L1S 
Marischal College, Broad Street 

Aberdeen 
AB10 1AB 

 
 

North East Division 
Marischal College 

Broad Street  
Aberdeen 

AB10 1AB 
 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,  
 
LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
BUCKIE FARM, THE PARKWAY, DANESTONE, ABERDEEN, AB22 8AL 

 
I refer to the above application for the variation of a premises licence under terms 

of Section 29(5) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005. 
 
The variation requested consists of the following, namely: 

 
1. Amend Q.1 to include both 
[...]
t.  
 

On 30 July 2021, updated risk assessments were received.  Whilst detailed, with 
specific regard to the axe throwing activity, no policy appears to be in place which 

indicates how sobriety of participants is to be assessed.  Some other documents 
made reference to children, but it is understood no person under 18 will access the 
premises.   

 
In respect of the activity of ‘beer pong’, the Board may wish to satisfy itself that it 

would not be considered an irresponsible drinks promotion.   
  
In respect of the activity of axe-throwing, I request the following conditions be 

considered by Board: 
 

1. Each axe throwing lane to be secured when in use;  
 

2. The above areas to be subject to a terminal hour of 2300 hours daily or 

earlier if deemed appropriate by the Board;  
 

3. A system to be in place which records assessment of each participant in 
terms of sobriety/intoxication and no person under the influence of alcohol 
or any other suspected substance to be permitted to participate in the 

activity;  
 

4. Signage to be clearly displayed indicating that no alcohol is to be consumed 
prior to entering the designated activity area or participating in said activity; 
 

5. The equipment to be used and stored in accordance with the relevant risk 
assessment document;  

 
6. The area to be covered by CCTV.   

 

In support of the licensing objectives, I therefore recommend that the Board hear 
this application to be satisfied that the control measures proposed are sufficient 

and appropriate and if necessary, certain measures outlined in the risk 
assessment documents, or agreed at any hearing, be imposed as a condition of 
the licence. 

 

Page 524



OFFICIAL: POLICE AND PARTNERS 
 

In respect of some of the new activities being added, in particular but not limited to: 
shows, events and community activities, no additional risk assessments 

accompany the application. I therefore recommend that the Board might wish to be 
satisfied with
[...]
 Street Aberdeen AB25 3YB 05/03/2013 Off Sales
Grape and Grain 31 Thistle Street Aberdeen AB10 1UY 30/04/2013 On Sales
Key Store 11-13 Grampian Road Torry Aberdeen AB11 8EP 30/04/2013 Off Sales
McColls 5 Byron Square Northfield Aberdeen AB16 7LL 13/02/2014 Off Sales
Village Hotel Aberdeen Prime Four Kingwells Aberdeen AB15 8PJ 01/12/2014 On and Off Sales
Amarone 257 Union Street Aberdeen AB11 6BR 21/11/2013 On and Off Sales
Charlie's 97 Kepplehills Road Bucksburn Aberdeen AB21 9DH 20/08/2013 Off Sales
Gaelic Lane Coffee House 1-3 Gaelic Lane Aberdeen AB10 1JF 20/08/2013 On and Off Sales
KINKAO 345 Union Street Aberdeen AB11 6BS 20/08/2013 On Sales
Unit 1 The Academy Aberdeen AB10 1LB 19/12/2013 On Sales
Premier 32-34 Marchburn Drive Aberdeen AB16 7NA 08/10/2013 Off Sales
Namaste Delhi 64 Bridge Street Aberdeen AB11 6JN 14/12/2015 On Sales
Cafe Andaluz 269-271 Union Street Aberdeen AB11 6BR 30/04/2015 On and Off Sales
Froghall Stores 47 Froghall Terrace Aberdeen AB24 3JP 10/12/2013 Off Sales
Co-operative Group Food Ltd Cove Shopping Centre Earnsheugh Road Cove Aberdeen 24/04/2015 Off Sales
Thaikhun Unit FS10 1st Floor Mall Union Square Guild Street 14/07/2014 On Sales
PizzaExpress Unit FS13 Union Square Aberdeen AB11 5RG 19/06/2014 On and Off Sales
Co-operative Food 89A Rosehill Drive Aberdeen AB24 4JS 11/04/2014 Off Sales
Zabka 176-178 King Street Aberdeen AB24 5BH 01/04/2014 Off Sales
Sainsbury's 1 Charleston Road North Cove Aberdeen AB12 3SZ 27/10/2015 Off Sales
Maggie's Grill 242 - 244 Holburn Street Aberdeen AB10 6DB 02/07/2014 On Sales
Grandholm Mini Market 1 Crombie House Grandholm Crescent Bridge of DonAberdeen 19/08/2014 Off Sales
The Co-operative Food Stoneywood Road Dyce Aberdeen AB21 9JS 07/05/2015 Off Sales
Aberdeen Youth Hostel 8 Queen's Road Aberdeen AB15 4ZT 18/08/2015 On and Off Sales
Banks O'Dee Football Club Spain Park Abbotswell Road Aberdeen AB12 3AB 27/08/2015 On Sales

P
age 594



Holiday Inn Express Aberdeen Airport 2-3 International Gate Dyc
[...]
ndards 
Officers for the Board’s area.  

  
5. Calculation of relevant expenditure is more complicated to determine 

and requires the figures to be calculated upon estimates of the direct time spent 
by Legal Service staff as well as all costs in connection with the Licensing 
function to include central support costs and outlays. It is also worth noting that 

the Licensing Board income is not guaranteed to remain the same in any financial 
year and can vary significantly depending on the number and type of applications 

received. Also, in the event of any appeal against a Board decision, the cost 
of any appeal would require to be met from the Licensing Board income.   

 

6. This year’s accounts show a significant decrease in income. This can be 
largely attributed to fewer applications being made as a result of the trading 

climate over that period and also to the Board’s decision to reduce the annual 
fees payable by on-sales premises who were most affected by the trading 
restrictions. 
 

7. Expenditure also decreased overall albeit to a lesser degree. The result is a 

moderate surplus which would allow the Board to give consideration to 
retaining the reduced figures for the annual fees for on-sales premises which 

fall due on 1 October 2021. 
  

  

  
4. APPENDICES  

  
1. Appendix One: Licensing Board Annual Accounts 2020/21  

  

  
5. REPORT AUTHOR DETAILS   

  
Sandy Munro, Solicitor   
AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

  
 

Page 786

mailto:AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 787



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 25 May 2021
	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Co-op, Land adjacent to 500 King Street, Aberdeen
	Provisional Premises Licence application
	Operating Plan
	Paper Apart
	Layout Plan - P1F8M0

	2.2 Application for Premises Licence - Rosemount Market, 217-219 Rosemount Place
	ABERDEEN PREMESIS APPLICATION
	OPERATING-PLAN
	ROSEMOUNT LAYOUT PLAN REVISED

	2.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Dutch Mill Hotel, 7 Queens Road, Aberdeen
	Maj Var app to remove outdoor area terminal hour condition_55513293_1
	LIC39 PREMISES VARIATION - DUTCH MILL
	LSO Rep
	Redacted Objection

	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, Inverurie Road, Bucksburn
	Application
	Op Plan
	1549 Abe-Bucksburn MAJOR Variation June 2021

	2.6 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Lidl, 739 King Street, Aberdeen,
	Application
	Operating PLan
	0542 Bridge of Don MAJOR Variation June 2021

	2.7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Lidl, 48-50 Hutcheon Street, Aberdeen
	Application
	Operating PLan
	0542 Bridge of Don MAJOR Variation June 2021

	2.8 Application for Variation of a Premises Licence - Greenwell Road, Aberdeen
	Application form
	Operating Plan
	1629 ABE-Torry MAJOR Variation May 2021

	2.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Howff, 365 Union Street
	Howff - Application for Variation of Premises Licence 14.06.21
	Howff - Operating plan 14.06.21
	Howff Licensing Layout Plan - FINAL - 14.06.21
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - THE HOWFF
	LSO Rep

	2.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Neuk, 1A Clarke Street
	Application for Variation of Premises Licence
	Operating Plan

	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - OGV Taproom, Windmill Brae
	1. 777 6 June 2021 PDF OGV APPLICATION FOR VARIATION TO A PREMISES LICENCE
	1. 778 6 June 2021 OGV operating plan
	1. 779  6 June 2021  OGV paper apart operating plan and maj var
	1. 773  OGV Licence Plan Rev C
	1. 774  6 June 2021 OGV  5 objectives statement Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
	1. 775 6 June 2021 Vulnerability Policy  OGV Taproom and Events -1
	1. 776 June 2021 PDF distribution point Delivery Driver Guidance & Policy
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - OGV TAPROOM
	LSO rep
	redacted objection

	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Richmond Arms, 327 North Deeside Road
	variation application form
	amended operating plan
	LAS20042-01-Richmond Arms-LICENSING-RevE

	2.13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Stocket Parade Stores, 17 Stocket Parade
	variation application
	amended operating plan
	updated licensing drawing 4.6.21

	2.14 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Tunnels, Carengies Brae
	major variation application
	amended operating plan
	layout plan 1752021
	redacted objection

	2.15 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Buckie Farm, The Parkway, Danestone
	Major Variation application
	Operating Plan for Major Variation
	Layout plan for Major Variation
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - BUCKIE FARM

	2.16 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Carlton Bar, 32 Castle Street
	Major Variation - Submitted
	Revised operating plan - Submitted
	DBC1604-21 The Carlton Bar License Plan - Submitted

	2.17 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-operative food, 89A Rosehill Drive, Aberdeen
	Co-op Rosehill Drive - Major Var App (Home Deliveries)
	Operating Plan - Co-op Rosehill Drive

	2.18 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Frankie & Benny's Union Square
	APPLICATION_FOR_VARIATION_TO_A_PREMISES_LICENCE
	OPERATING_PLAN

	2.19 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - George's Convenience Store, 106 Balnagask Road
	variation application
	amended licensing plan

	2.20 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Lounge Bar and Kitchen, 11-11A Market Street
	APPLICATION_FOR_VARIATION_TO_A_PREMISES_LICENCE_LOUNGE_2AM
	OPERATING_PLAN_LOUNGE_2AM

	2.21 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Asda Store, Unit 1 Beach Boulevard Retail Park
	asda aberdeen beach variatoin (home shopping)
	ASDA ABERDEEN BEACH - OPERATING PLAN

	2.22 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - The Boardwalk, Sea Beach
	Premises Variation Application
	Operating Plan
	320-02(LP)003 FIRST FLOOR LICENCE PLAN
	320-02(LP)003 FIRST FLOOR LICENCE PLAN

	1.4 Control of Admissions
	1.5 Admission Restrictions
	1.6 Customer care and dealing with complaints
	3.1.4 Accidents Near Misses & Dangerous Occurrences
	3.1.18 First Aid Management
	3.1.18 First Aid Management
	Arcade and Gaming Risk Assessment
	Axe Safety Coaching
	Axe Throwing (General)
	Axe Throwing Rules & Waiver
	Bar and Activities Risk Asessment
	Beer Pong Risk Assessment
	Crazy Pool Risk Assessment
	Dealing with Difficult Customers
	Electronic Darts Risk Assessment
	Safety Briefings
	Shuffleboard Risk Assessment
	LIC39A PREMISES VARIATION - INNOFLATE REP
	LSO Rep

	2.23 Application for Variation of premises licence - The Ploughman, North Deeside Road
	variation application form
	amended operating plan
	variation application layout plan

	2.24 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Reddys, 110-112 Rosemount Viaduct.
	Application Form
	Layout Plan

	3.1 Notice of Conviction - Licence holder A
	NOTICE OF CONVICTION A

	3.2 Notice of Conviction - Licence Holder B
	NOTICE OF CONVICTION B

	3.3 Notice of Conviction Licence Holder  C
	NOTICE OF CONVICTION -C

	4 Report of Conduct inconsistent with the Licensing Objectives
	Objectives

	5 Licensing Board Annual Functions Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Licensing Board Annual Financial Report
	Board Accounts 2021






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 August 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  

Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig, 
McLellan, Townson, MacKenzie and Sellar. 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 25 MAY 2021 
 

1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting 
of 25 May 2021. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To approve the minute 

 
 

 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 

 

2. The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 
3-26  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, LAND 

ADJACENT TO 500 KING STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
3. The Board heard from Sandy Munro,  Depute Clerk to the Board that there had 

been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
Thereafter, the Board heard from Audrey Junner, Solicitor speak in support of the 

application. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

 

grant the application.  



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - ROSEMOUNT MARKET, 217-219 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE 

 
4. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board  resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DUTCH MILL HOTEL, 7 
QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

5. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 7 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland, a representation from the Licensing Standards Officer and letter of objection 
dated 1 July 2021 from a member of the public.  

 
The Board heard from Jacqui Birrell, Paralegal, speak in support of the application. 

 
The Board resolved:  
 

To refuse the application.  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, INVERURIE 
ROAD, BUCKSBURN 

 
6. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 
 
The Board  resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, 739 KING 

STREET, ABERDEEN, 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

7. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 

 
The Board  resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, 48-50 
HUTCHEON STREET, ABERDEEN 
 

8. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board  resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - LIDL, GREENWELL 
ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 

9. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE HOWFF, 365 
UNION STREET 

 
10. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 12 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and an email of representation from the LSO. 

 
The Board heard from David Scott, Solicitor in support of the application.  Mr Scott 

considered that the new additional area was not an outside area and asked the Board 
not to apply their standard outdoor conditions.  
 
The Board resolved: -  



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

To grant the application  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE NEUK, 1A 

CLARKE STREET 
 
11. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - OGV TAPROOM, 

WINDMILL BRAE 
 
12. The Board had before it a letter of representation dated 8 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and letter for representation from a member of the Public.  
 

The Board heard from Janet Hood, Solicitor in support of the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To grant the application with amended operating hours on Friday and Saturdays.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - RICHMOND ARMS, 327 

NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 
 

13. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - STOCKET PARADE 
STORES, 17 STOCKET PARADE 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

14. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE TUNNELS, 
CARENGIES BRAE 
 

15. The Board had before it a letter of representation from a member of the public.  

 
The Board resolved: -  
 

to grant the application.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BUCKIE FARM, THE 

PARKWAY, DANESTONE 
 

16. The Board had before them a letter of representation dated 17 June 2021 from 

Police Scotland.  The Board thereafter heard from Audrey Junner in support of the 
application.  Ms Junner asked the Board to consider not apply the standard outdoor 

conditions.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

To grant the application with the outdoor conditions.  

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CARLTON BAR, 32 
CASTLE STREET 
 

17. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OPERATIVE FOOD, 
89A ROSEHILL DRIVE, ABERDEEN 
 

18. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - FRANKIE & BENNY'S 
UNION SQUARE 

 
19. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GEORGE'S 
CONVENIENCE STORE, 106 BALNAGASK ROAD 

 
20. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE LOUNGE BAR 
AND KITCHEN, 11-11A MARKET STREET 

 
21. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - ASDA STORE, UNIT 1 
BEACH BOULEVARD RETAIL PARK 
 

22. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE BOARDWALK, 
SEA BEACH 
 

23. The Board had before it a letter of repesentation dated 30 July 2021 from Police 

Scotland and email of representation from the LSO. 

 
Thereafter the Board heard from Stephen McGowan, Solicitor in support of the 
application.  

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To grant the application with a terminal hour of 22:00.  
 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - THE PLOUGHMAN, 

NORTH DEESIDE ROAD 
 
24. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 
the application. 

 
The Board resolved: 

 

 To grant the application. 
 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - REDDYS, 110-112 

ROSEMOUNT VIADUCT. 



8 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 
25. The Board heard from Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the 

Board that there had been no objections or representations received in connection with 

the application. 
 
The Board resolved: 

 
 To grant the application. 

 
 

 
NOTICE OF CONVICTION - LICENCE HOLDER A 
 

26. The Board had before them a letter dated 17 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 

Sandy Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board advised that the Licence holder had 
requested that the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board resolved: - 
 

to defer the application.  

 
 

 
NOTICE OF CONVICTION - LICENCE HOLDER B 
 

27. The Board had before a letter dated 26 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 
The Board Resolved: -  
 

To revoke the licence.  

 
 
NOTICE OF CONVICTION LICENCE HOLDER  C 
 
28. The Board had before them a letter dated 11 May 2021 from Police Scotland.  

 
The Board resolved: -  

 

To take no further action.  
 

 
REPORT OF CONDUCT INCONSISTENT WITH THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
29. The Board had before them a letter dated 17 June 2021 from Police Scotland. 

 
The Board resolved: -  



9 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

17 August 2021 
 

 
 

 

 

To revoke the licence.  
 

 
LICENSING BOARD ANNUAL FUNCTIONS REPORT 

 
30. The Board had before it, its Annual Functions Report. 

 
The Board resolved:  
 

To note the report.  
 
 
LICENSING BOARD ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

31. The Board had before it, its Annual Financial Report.  

 
Sandy Munro, the Depute Clerk of the Board advised that the Board had given a 

reduction to the Annual Fees payments for 2020 and that the Board may wish to give 
the same deduction for 2021. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 

To note the report and to approve a reduction in annual fees by 1/3 for all on sale 
premises.  
 

 


